
98-708Financial Report of Administrative CostsChargeableto the CanadaPensionPlan 1998/99
ARC Briefing Note

Audit Objective

The purposeofthe audit is to expressanopiniononwhetherPWGSChasfairly representedthe
administrativecosts chargeableto the CPP basedon the statementof costs providedby the
AssistantDeputyMinisterofGovernmentOperationalService.

Background

The CanadaPensionPlan (CPP) is administeredby the Departmentof Human Resources
Development(LIRD). PWGSC provides assistanceto the CPP through the development,
maintenanceand operationof computersystems,the paymentof benefitsandthe productionof
managementinformationstatistics. Thechargesfor theseservicesarecollectivelyreferredto as
“administrativecosts”, and arerecoveredfrom the CPP on a quarterlybasis. Therefore,these
chargesarenot absorbedthroughtheappropriation,andarenotsubjectto voteby Parliament.

An annual audit is required in accordancewith the provisions of the Memorandumof
UnderstandingbetweenHRD andPWGSC.

Audit Results

The audit resulted in the provision, of the attachedauditors’ report (opinion) by Price
WaterhouseCoopers,CharteredAccountants.

PublicWorks andGovermnentServicesCanada
Audit andReviewBranch

1
1999-04-13

Protected



PR1CEWATERHOUSE(4PEPSU

Public Works and Government
ServicesCanada

FinancialReportofAdministrativeCosts
Chargeableto theCanadaPensionPlan Account
March 31,1998



I~RICI5WATERHOUSE~4JPERSU

Pricel%’atcrboeCoopers
Chartered Accountants
99 Bank Street
Suite 800
OttawaOntario
Canada KIP 1E4
Telephone +1 (633) 237 3702
Facsimile ±3(633)2373963

December17, 1998

Auditors’ Report

Director General,Audit and ReviewBranch
Public Works and GovernmentServicesCanada

We haveauditedthefinancial reportof administrativecostschar~.ableto theCanadaPensionPlan
Accountby PublicWorksandGovernmentServicesCanadafor theyearendedMarch 31, 1998.
This financial report is the responsibilityof PublicWorksandGovernmentServicesCanada.Our
responsibilityis to expressanopinionon this financial report-based-onouratidit.

We conductedouraudit in accordancewith generallyacceptedauditingstandards.Thosestandards
• requirethatweplan andperformanaudit to obtainreasonableassurancewhetherthefinancial reportis

freeof materialmisstatement.An audit includesexamining,onatestbasis,evidencesupportingthe
• amountsanddisclosuresin thefinancial report.An auditalsoincludesassessingtheaccounting

principlesusedandsignificantestimatesmadeby management,as well asevaluatingthe overall
financial reportpresentation.

In ouropinion, this financialreportpresentsfairly, in all materialrespects,the administrativecosts
chargeableto the CanadaPensionPlan Account by Public WorksandGovernmentServicesCanadafor

• the yearendedMarch 31, 1998 in agreementwith theMemorandumof UnderstandingbetweenHuman
ResourcesDevelopmentCanada,formerly NationalHealthandWelfare,andPublicWorks and
GovernmentServicesCanada,formerly Supplyand ServicesCanada,datedSeptember1990.

Chartered Accountants

PricewaterhouseCoopers is a Canadian member firm of PicewaterhauseCoopers International Limited. an English company limited by
guarantee.



Public Works and GovermnentServicesCanada
FinancialReportof AdministrativeCosts
Chargeableto theCanadaPensionPlanAccount
For theyearendedMarch 31, 1998

1998
$

Directcosts
Indirect costs
ElectronicDataProcessingcosts
Managementcosts
Chequereconciliationcosts
Accommodationcosts
Governmentservices

Total administrativecosts

Amount invoicedto theCanada

PensionPlanAccount

(Over)undercharge

6,617,700
1,786,300
5,817,500

48,100
1,097,800

491,200
553.300

16,411,900

1997
$

7,498,800
1,351,000
5,324,300

53,900
1,014,600

735,300
608.000

16,585,900

Year ended
March 31

Increase
(Decrease)

$

(881,100)
435,300
493,200

(5,800)
83,200

(244,100)
(54.700’)

(11.7)
32.2
9.3

(10.8~
8.2

(33.2)
(9.0’)

(1.0)(174,000)

16,699,100 14,569,000

(287,200) 2,016,900

Approvedby
J. C. Stobbe
ADM, GovernmentOperationalService

PRICEWATERHOUSE(4)PERSU



Public Works and GovernmentServicesCanada
FinancialReportof Administrative Costs
Chargeableto theCanadaPensionPlanAccount
Schedule-. Analysisof Variances
For the yearendedMarch 31,1998

1 Direct costs

Year ended
March 31
Increase

1998 1997 (Decrease)
$ $ $

53,600 182,100 (70.6)
6,245,200 7,022,600 (11.1)

318.900 294,100 8.4

Salaries
Postage
Chequesandenvelopes

Total directcosts

Salaries

Postage

(128,500)
(777,400)

24,800

(881.100)6,617,700 7,498,800 • (11.7)

• As a resultof thestandardizationof thepaymentproductsprocesses,direct regionalsalariescan no longerbe
segregatedby paymentproduct. Consequently,thedecreaseof $128,500is attributabletoare-classificationto
indirectcosts.

Theoverall decreaseinpostagecostsis mainly dueto increaseduseof Direct Deposit,thusreducingthe
numberof chequesmailedandpostagecostsby $1,170,600.As well, mailingsof PresumptiveApplication

• Kits decreasedby $27,400.Thesedecreasesarepartiallyoffset by thefollowing: mailingsof Contributor
Information Packagesincreasedby $374,400,T4s by $29,100andInternationalAgreementsby $17,100.

Chequesand envelopes

Total expendituresforchequesandenvelopesincreasedby $24,800from the previousyearduetoan increase
in thepriceof thepaperpartiallyoffsetby areductionin volume used.Chequesandenvelopescostsincreased
from $5.15to $7.49andfrom $13.20to $15.89per 1,000respectively.In counterpart,theincreaseduseof
DirectDepositasexplainedabovereducedusageandcostsof bothchequesandenvelopesby $51,100.

(1)
f~R!CEWATERHOUSE(4’PERSU



Public Works and GovermnentServicesCanada
FinancialReportof AdministrativeCosts
chargeableto the CanadaPensionPlanAccount
Schedule— Analysisof Variances
For the year endedMarch 31, 1998

2. Indirect costs

Indirectcostsrepresentoperatingcostsof the responsiblesitescarryingout CPPactivities. Sinceprocessesfor
a certainnumberof paymentapplicationshavebeenstandardized,costscannotbesegregatedby payment
product. Consequently,themethodologyusedto allocateindirectcostshasbeenchanged,from aproduct

• costingbaseto a processcostingbase,to betterreflect thebusinessprocessesandthus theactualuseof
resourcesby client.

The increaseof $435,300is mainly dueto thechangein theallocationmethodologyasexplainedabove.The
retroactiveapplicationof thenewmethodologywouldhaveraisedlastyear’sindirectcoststo S2,224,800
representinga$873,800understatementcomparedto the 1997actualcostsof $1,351,000.

3 Electronic Data Processing(“EDP”) costs— GovernmentTelecommunicationsand Informatics
Services

Year ended
March 31
Increase

1998 ¶997 (Decrease)
$ $ $

Micrographics 26,200 26,300 (100) (0.4)
Telecommunications 156,200 174,600 (18,400) (10.5)
Computeroperations 5.635,100 5,123,400 511,700 10.0

Total EDPcosts

Micrographics

5,817,500 5,324,300 493,200 9.3

Costshaveremainedvery stableversusthepreviousyear.

(2)JCEWATERHOUSE(?2JPERSU



Public Works and Govermuent ServicesCanada
FinancialReportof AdministrativeCosts
Chargeableto theCanadaPensionPlanAccount
Schedule— Analysisof Variances
For theyearendedMarch 31, 1998

Telecommunications

Thedecreaseis attributableto thecontinuingrationalizationof networkfacilitiesresultingin costreductionsin
sharedfacilities.

Computer operations

GovernmentTelecommunicationsandInformaticServices,includingtelecommunicationsandregional
computerprintingand operatingcosts,arereflectedin thesefigures. Theprocessingcostshaveincreasedby
$550,600dueto increasedcapacity.In counterpart,printingcostshavedecreasedby $38,900dueto increased
useof DirectDepositas mentionedpreviously.

4 ManagementCosts

Thedecreasein managementcostsof $5,800is explainedby lesstimespentby theFinancialManagement

Directorateon theplanning,executionandauditphasesof thisreport.
5 ChequeReconciliation Costs

The increasein Chequereconciliationcostsis explainedby: the numberof CPPpaymentsreconciledincreased.
by 1,496,820representinghigherreconciliationcostof $39,700;the remainingvarianceof $43,500is explained
by a slight increasein salariesandotheroperatingexpenditures.

6 AccommodationCosts

Theoveralldecreaseof $244,100is explainedby furthersavingsresultingfrom consolidationof datacentres

andconductingamoreefficientuseof spaceavailablein theresponsiblesitesacrossthecountry.
7 GovernmentServices

The overalldecreaseof $54,700isexplainedby ElectronicDataProcessingbeingoutsourcedto industrythus
reducingthecostsof salariesandconsequentlythecostsforemployeebenefitsplan(EBP) andhealthcareplan
by $208,900.This decreaseis partiallyoffsetby an increasein indirectsalariesdueto theuseof a new
allocationmethodologyasexplainedin note2of this reportandby a2.5%rateincreasefor EBP.

PRICEWATERIIOUSEc4JPEPSU (3)


